Kwik Kaulk® Acrylic Latex Caulking Compound Specification Data Sheet

Kwik Kaulk[®] Acrylic Latex Caulk

Manufacturer:

Conklin Company Inc. 551 Valley Park Drive Shakopee, Minnesota 55379 (800) 888 – 8838 Fax (952) 496 – 4285

Product Description:

Basic use: Kwik Kaulk[®] is a premium exterior latex caulking compound ideal for filling holes, or cracks in wood and masonry, or around joints and flashings before painting. Kwik Kaulk cures to a durable finish and provides superior adhesion to many surfaces.

Also, Kwik Kaulk Fastener Grade (FG) is available for use to apply over fasteners found metal roofs and is an option in the Conklin Metal Roof (MR®) System. This is a lower viscosity material designed to flow around each fastener head.

Kwik Kaulk Seam Grade (SG) is for use in applications with standing seam metal roofs. This medium viscosity material is capable of being sprayed, while still being thick enough to avoid sagging.

Limitations: For best results, product should be applied at temperatures of 40°F and above. Kwik Kaulk must be applied to completely dry surfaces or adhesion will be adversely affected.

Sizes: The caulking compound is available in 10.3-ounce tubes, two-gallon, five-gallon, and 55-gallon containers.

Coverage Rate: (one-fourth inch by one-fourth inch joint)

10.3 oz. cartridge	26 lineal feet
Two-gallon pail	616 lineal feet
Five-gallon pail	1540 lineal feet
55-gallon drum	16,940 lineal feet

Companion Products:

 Rapid Roof III[®], Rapid Roof[®] HV, Equinox[®], Benchmark[®], PUMA[®] XL

Product Properties:

Resin Type	Acrylic Latex
Color	White and Bronze
Tensile Strength	ASTM D412 32 to 51 lbs./in.
Elongation	ASTM D412 1016% to 1227%
Flexibility	ASTM D1737-62 passes 1/8" mandrel bend at -25°F
Temperature:	Do not apply at temperatures less than 40°F or during inclement weather
Dry Time*	Tack-free 60 minutes at 73F° and 70% RH, Full Cure 25 hours at 70°F and 50% RH
VOC Content	33 g/L (0.28 lb. /gal.)

*Cure time for Kwik Kaulk will vary depending on temperature, humidity, and thickness at which the product is applied.

Application

Surface Preparation: Apply to clean, dry surfaces, free of any loose debris or contaminants. If depth of joint exceeds one-half inch, use a dry, non-asphaltic back-up filler material.

Application: Recommended application equipment includes hand or compressed airoperated standard caulking guns. The caulk can be tooled immediately. Hand applications may be accomplished by trowel or putty knife.

Disposal:

Dispose of product in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations governing hazardous waste.

Kwik Kaulk® Acrylic Latex Caulking Compound Specification Data Sheet

Kwik Kaulk® Acrylic Latex Caulk

Safety:

Warning: HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED. CONTACT A PHYSICIAN IMMEDIATELY. Keep out of the reach of children. If spraying use a NIOSHapproved dust/mist mask.

First Aid: Eyes – immediately flush with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. If a contact lens is present, **DO NOT** delay irrigation or attempt to remove the lens until flushing is complete. Skin – wash with soap and water, followed by a thorough rinse. Ingestion, if swallowed, **DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING**, dilute with three to four glasses of water. Immediately call a Poison Control Center or physician for further instructions. Inhalation – immediately move to fresh air.

For US Health Hazard Information, call: 1-888-786-0974

Proposition 65 Statement: This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.
VOC Concentration: As applied (less water and exempt solvents): 33 g/L (0.28 lbs. /gal.)

Storage:

Keep containers tightly closed when not in use. Store in a cool place, above 40° F. Keep from freezing.

Clean-up:

While the coating is still wet, clean yourself, tools, and the area with water. If the coating is not fully dry, it can easily be removed with a solution of Mox[®] Multipurpose Cleaner and water. CONKLIN COMPANY INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOVER.



©Conklin Company Inc. 2022